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This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/080984-2025 

Not applicable

Tobacco Dependency Outreach Service - PSR

Gloucestershire County Council

F14: Notice for changes or additional information

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-080984
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0554ad  
Published 9 December 2025, 11:25am

Section I: Contracting authority/entity

I.1) Name and addresses

Gloucestershire County Council

Shire Hall, Westgate Street

Gloucester

GL12TG

Contact

Rhiannon Wardle

Email

rhiannon.wardle@gloucestershire.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/080984-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/080984-2025
mailto:rhiannon.wardle@gloucestershire.gov.uk
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UKK13 - Gloucestershire

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.gloucestershire.gov.uk/

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Tobacco Dependency Outreach Service - PSR

Reference number

DN771819

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85323000 - Community health services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Intention to Award - The outreach service will enhance tobacco dependency services
across Gloucestershire, by working with targeted cohorts with high smoking prevalence
rates. Target cohorts include those who are homeless, or living in supported
accommodation, those with substance misuse issues, Polish and the LGBTQ+
community. 

Contract Period: 1st November 2025 - 31st October 2027 with the option to extend the
term for a period of not more than one-year and five-months at the end of the initial
contract period (as further set out in clause 2.2 in Appendix 2: Contract Terms &
Conditions).

https://www.gloucestershire.gov.uk/
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Contract Value:

Year 1 (1st November 2025 - 31st October 2026) - £229,810

Year 2 (1st November 2026 - 31st October 2027) - £229,810

Total Maximum Capped Price (Initial contract term - excluding possible extension period) -
£459,620

Year 3 (1st November 2027 - 31st October 2028) - £229,810

Year 4 (1st November 2028 - 31st March 2029) - £95,755

Total Maximum Capped Price (including possible extension period) - £785,185.

Please note the figures have been rounded up to the nearest pound £.

Please note for the II.1.7. Total value of the procurement we have included the possible
extension periods.

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.6) Original notice reference

Notice number: 2025/S 000-058139

Section VII. Changes

VII.1) Information to be changed or added

VII.2) Other additional information

Notification of award of contract - previous notice was intent to award.

This is a Provider Selection Regime (PSR) confirmation of contract award notice. This
contract has been awarded under the Health Care Services (Provider Selection Regime)
Regulations 2023. For the avoidance of doubt, the provisions of the Public Contracts
Regulations 2015 do not apply to this award. This contract has now been formally
awarded using the competitive process. Owing to a representation made to the council
during the standstill period, the contract start date is now 1st December 2025, and the
length of the contract extension option has been shortened by one month (to one year
and four months) with a corresponding reduction in its value.  

/Notice/058139-2025
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- Date of contract award - 01/12/25

- Dates between which the services are intended be provided

1st December 2025 - 30th November2027 with the option to extend the term for a period
of not more than one-year and four -months at the end of the initial contract period

- Confirmation of the lifetime value of the contract

Year 1 (1st December 2025 - 30th November 2026) - £229,810  

Year 2 (1st December 2026 - 30th November 2027) - £229,810 

Total Maximum Capped Price (initial contract term, excluding possible extension period) -
£459,620

Year 3 (1st December 2027 - 30th November 2028) - £229,810

Year 4 (1st December 2028 - 31st March 2029) - £76,604 

Total Maximum Capped Price (including possible extension period) - £766,034

The council received a representation during the standstill period. Following the review of
the representation, the council was confident that the PRS regulations has been followed
correctly, hence the representations were without merit. Nonetheless, a referral regarding
the decision to award the contract was made to the NHS Independent Patient Choice and
Procurement Panel (the 'Panel'). 

The Panel decided not to accept the case on prioritisation grounds, considering the case
to offer limited potential benefit (to relevant authorities in complying with the PSR
guidelines), proportionate to the Panel's use of resources in formulating its advice. 

The Panel advised that the council may now bring the standstill period to an end, in line
with the PSR statutory guidance, and proceed to award the contract to the chosen
provider. 

The decision makers for awarding the contract to the chosen provider, following the
evaluation of tenders, and the review of representations, are Siobhan Farmer (Director of
Public Health) in consultation with Paul Hodgkinson, the Cabinet Lead for Public Health,
Communities and Fire.

No declared conflicts or potential conflicts of interest of individuals making the decision
were raised throughout the tender process.
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